of the operating results or financial position that actually would have been achieved if the Transactions had occurred on the dates indicated or that may be
achieved in future periods. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the financial statements
of the Company and Deep Gulf Energy LP, DGE II Management, LLC, and DGE III Management, LLC. It also does not reflect any cost savings, operating
synergies or revenue enhancements that the Company may achieve with respect to combining the companies or costs to integrate the business or the impact of
any non-recurring activity and one-time transaction related costs. Synergies and integration costs have been excluded from consideration because they do not
meet the criteria for unaudited pro forma adjustments.

2

KOSMOS ENERGY LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF JUNE 30, 2018

(In thousands, except per share data)

Kosmos Historical

Deep Gulf Energy
LP

DGE II
Management,

LLC and
Subsidiary

DGE III
Management,

LLC and
Subsidiaries

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Company

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 116,941  $ 9,879  $ 85,989  $ 84,067  $ (245,429) (A) $ 51,447
Restricted cash 20,377  —  —  —  —  20,377
Receivables:

Joint interest billings, net 68,006  256  1,267  18,078  10,529 (J) 98,136
Oil and gas sales 73,700  1,429  17,641  31,636  23,631 (J) 148,037
Related party 2,610  —  6  6,127  (6,134) (B) 2,609
Other 13,501  36  —  1,109  (1,145) (J) 13,501

Inventories 71,085  —  1,816  15,879  (589) (J) 88,191
Prepaid expenses and other 33,638  278  3,570  7,732  (195) (J) 45,023
Derivatives 18,053  —  49  —  (49) (J) 18,053

Total current assets 417,911  11,878  110,338  164,628  (219,381)  485,374

Property and equipment:

Oil and gas properties, net 2,253,815  10,080  216,393  286,103  857,845 (D), (I) 3,624,236
Other property, net 9,249  —  216  1,686  26 (J) 11,177

Property and equipment, net 2,263,064  10,080  216,609  287,789  857,871  3,635,413

Other assets:

Equity method investment 151,310  —  —  —  —  151,310
Investments —  —  3,819  —  (3,819) (J) —
Restricted cash 9,168  —  —  140  —  9,308
Long-term receivables - joint interest billings 28,981  —  —  —  —  28,981
Long-term receivable - related party —  —  —  3,048  (3,048) (B) —
Interest receivable - related party —  —  1,688  398  (2,086) (B) —
Deferred financing costs, net of accumulated amortization 1,141  —  —  513  (513) (C) 1,141
Long-term deferred tax assets 20,763  —  —  —  —  20,763
Derivative asset 10,421  —  —  —  —  10,421
Other 684  875  800  11,983  (11,932) (J) 2,410

Total assets $ 2,903,443  $ 22,833  $ 333,254  $ 468,499  $ 617,092  $ 4,345,121

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 128,471  $ 267  $ 987  $ 8,659  $ (4,504) (J) $ 133,880
Accounts payable - Related Party —  65  6,069  —  (6,134) (B) —
Accrued liabilities 145,600  6,031  28,733  59,981  18,673 (J) 259,018
Interest payable —  —  357  —  (357) (E) —
Current portion of asset retirement obligations —  3,003  777  —  —  3,780
Derivative short-term liability 162,329  —  12,890  27,611  (4,874) (J) 197,956

Total current liabilities 436,400  9,366  49,813  96,251  2,804  594,634

Long-term liabilities:

Long-term debt, net 1,167,775  —  290,874  —  609,126 (E) 2,067,775
Long-term accounts payable - related party —  —  3,048  —  (3,048) (B) —
Long-term notes payable - related party —  —  4,661  4,857  (9,518) (B) —
Long-term interest payable —  —  20,310  —  (20,310) (E) —
Derivative long-term liability 83,733  —  1,918  4,014  (1,294) (J) 88,371
Asset retirement obligations 70,122  10,377  13,015  18,537  28,933 (F) 140,984
Deferred tax liabilities 392,918  —  —  —  —  392,918
Other long-term liabilities 8,364  —  —  —  —  8,364

Total long-term liabilities 1,722,912  10,377  333,826  27,408  603,889  2,698,412

Members' equity (deficit) —  3,090  (50,385)  344,840  (297,545) (G) —

Shareholders’ equity:

Preference shares, $0.01 par value; 200,000,000 authorized
shares; zero issued at June 30, 2018 —  —  —  —  —  —

Common shares, $0.01 par value; 2,000,000,000 authorized
shares; 407,557,090 issued at June 30, 2018 4,076  —  —  —  350 (H) 4,426

Additional paid-in capital 2,015,463  —  —  —  307,594 (H) 2,323,057
Accumulated deficit (1,226,701)  —  —  —  —  (1,226,701)
Treasury stock, at cost, 9,263,269 at June 30, 2018 (48,707)  —  —  —  —  (48,707)

Total shareholders’ equity 744,131  —  —  —  307,944  1,052,075
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 2,903,443  $ 22,833  $ 333,254  $ 468,499  $ 617,092  $ 4,345,121

See accompanying notes.

3

KOSMOS ENERGY LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

(In thousands, except per share data)

Kosmos Historical

Deep Gulf Energy
LP

DGE II
Management,

LLC and
Subsidiary

DGE III
Management,

LLC and
Subsidiaries

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Company

Revenues and other income:
Oil and gas revenue $ 578,139  $ 8,342  $ 137,956  $ 155,458  $ —  $ 879,895
Other income, net 58,697  —  —  —  —  58,697

Total revenues and other income 636,836  8,342  137,956  155,458  —  938,592

Costs and expenses:

Oil and gas production 126,850  6,182  50,390  39,754  (1,885) (C) 221,291
Facilities insurance modifications, net (820)  —  —  —  —  (820)
Exploration expenses 216,050  18  52  36,346  —  252,466
General and administrative 68,302  326  3,632  12,332  (2,782) (C) 81,810
Depletion and depreciation 255,203  2,692  57,433  57,080  70,007 (A) 442,415
Interest and other financing costs, net 77,595  1  58,074  1,006  (21,407) (B) 115,269
Derivatives, net 59,968  —  2,320  12,503  —  74,791
Loss on equity method investments, net 6,252  —  —  —  —  6,252
Other expenses, net 5,291  3,350  2,199  4,408  7,019 (C) 22,267

Total costs and expenses 814,691  12,569  174,100  163,429  50,952  1,215,741

Income (loss) before income taxes (177,855)  (4,227)  (36,144)  (7,971)  (50,952)  (277,149)

Income tax expense (benefit) 44,937  —  —  —  (11,568) (D) 33,369

Net loss $ (222,792)  $ (4,227)  $ (36,144)  $ (7,971)  $ (39,384)  $ (310,518)
Net loss per share:

Basic $ (0.57)   $ (0.73)
Diluted $ (0.57)   $ (0.73)

Weighted average number of shares used to compute net loss per
share:

Basic 388,375   34,994 (E) 423,369
Diluted 388,375   34,994 (E) 423,369

See accompanying notes.

4

KOSMOS ENERGY LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

(In thousands, except per share data)

Kosmos Historical

Deep Gulf Energy
LP

DGE II
Management,

LLC and
Subsidiary

DGE III
Management,

LLC and
Subsidiaries

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Company

Revenues and other income:
Oil and gas revenue $ 342,387  $ 6,170  $ 88,752  $ 139,285  $ —  $ 576,594
Other income, net 263  —  —  —  —  263

Total revenues and other income 342,650  6,170  88,752  139,285  —  576,857

Costs and expenses:

Oil and gas production 96,583  2,680  25,067  30,865  (1,156) (C) 154,039
Facilities insurance modifications, net 9,478  —  —  —  —  9,478
Exploration expenses 98,674  —  45  48,756  —  147,475
General and administrative 39,380  11  665  8,247  (2,182) (C) 46,121
Depletion and depreciation 128,566  1,421  31,136  39,822  68,202 (A) 269,147
Interest and other financing costs, net 44,564  —  29,885  502  (9,747) (B) 65,204
Derivatives, net 178,750  —  15,378  29,389  —  223,517
Loss on equity method investments, net (34,796)  —  —  —  —  (34,796)
Other expenses, net 4,643  (38)  440  (1,247)  4,911 (C) 8,709

Total costs and expenses 565,842  4,074  102,616  156,334  60,028  888,894

Income (loss) before income taxes (223,192)  2,096  (13,864)  (17,049)  (60,028)  (312,037)

Income tax expense (benefit) (69,693)  —  —  —  (3,615) (D) (73,308)

Net loss $ (153,499)  $ 2,096  $ (13,864)  $ (17,049)  $ (56,413)  $ (238,729)
Net loss per share:

Basic $ (0.39)   $ (0.55)
Diluted $ (0.39)   $ (0.55)

Weighted average number of shares used to compute net loss per
share:

Basic 396,218   34,994 (E) 431,212
Diluted 396,218   34,994 (E) 431,212

See accompanying notes.

5

KOSMOS ENERGY LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Description of Transaction

On August 3, 2018, Kosmos Energy Gulf of Mexico, LLC (“Purchaser”), a wholly owned subsidiary of Kosmos Energy Ltd. (“Kosmos” or “the
Company”), entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”) with certain affiliates of First Reserve Corporation (the sellers under
the Purchase Agreement, the “Seller” or "First Reserve") to acquire (the “Acquisition”) 100% of the outstanding equity interests in Deep Gulf Energy LP,

[…]

(14) Represents reclassification of “Gas revenue” of $3,430, reclassification of “NGLs revenue” of $3,429 and reclassification of “Oil revenue” of
$81,893 and to “Oil and gas revenue.”

(15) Represents reclassification of “Other operating income” of $71 and reclassification of “Inventory write-off” of $511 to “Other expenses, net.”
(16) Represents reclassification of “Transportation expenses” of $1,730, reclassification of “Workover expenses” of $7,904 and reclassification of

“Lease operating expenses” of $15,433 to “Oil and gas production.”
(17) Represents reclassification of “Accretion expense” of $1,114 and reclassification of “Depreciation, depletion, and amortization” of $30,022 to

“Depletion and depreciation.”
(18) Represents reclassification of “Income (loss) from price risk management activities” of $15,378 to “Derivatives, net.”
(19) Represents reclassification of “Interest expense” of $29,885 to “Interest and other financing costs, net.”

Reclassification of DGE III Management, LLC

Before

Reclassification
Reclassification

Amount  #
After

Reclassification
  (in thousands)  (in thousands)   (in thousands)
Balance Sheet - As of June 30, 2018
Accounts receivable  $ 50,823  $ (50,823)  (1)  $ —

Joint interest billings, net  —  18,078  (1)  18,078
Oil and gas sales  —  31,636  (1)  31,636
Other  —  1,109  (1)  1,109

Prepaid expenditures  7,732  (7,732)  (2)  —
Prepaid expenses and other  —  7,732  (2)  7,732

Other  140  (140)  (3)  —
Restricted cash  —  140  (3)  140

Other property, plant, and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation  1,686  (1,686)  (4)  —
Other property, net  —  1,686  (4)  1,686

Oil and gas properties, successful efforts method, net of accumulated depletion  286,103  (286,103)  (5)  —
Oil and gas properties, net  —  286,103  (5)  286,103

Accounts payable - related-party  1,052  (1,052)  (6)  —
Accounts payable  —  1,052  (6)  1,052

Current liability from price risk management activities  27,611  (27,611)  (7)  —

[…]

Summarized in the following table is information for the standardized measure of discounted cash flows relating to proved reserves as of December
31, 2017, giving effect to the DGE acquisition. The standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows does not purport to be, nor should it be
interpreted to present, the fair value of the oil and natural gas reserves of the property. An estimate of fair value would take into account, among other things,
the recovery of reserves not presently classified as proved, the value of unproved properties, and consideration of expected future economic and operating
conditions.

The estimates of future cash flows and future production and development costs as of December 31, 2017 are based on the unweighted arithmetic

average first-day-of-the-month price for the preceding 12-month period.

Estimated future production of proved reserves and estimated future production and development costs of proved reserves are based on current costs

and economic conditions. All wellhead prices are held flat over the forecast period for all reserve categories. The estimated future net cash flows are then
discounted at a rate of 10%.

  Kosmos
Historical  DGE

Acquisition(1)  Pro Forma
Combined

At December 31, 2017   (in millions)
Future cash inflows  $ 5,476  $ 2,273  $ 7,749
Future production costs  (2,398)  (587)  (2,985)
Future development costs  (1,355)  (430)  (1,785)
Future tax expenses(2)  (428)  —  (428)
Future net cash flows  1,295  1,256  2,551
10% annual discount for estimating timing of cash flows  (194)  (358)  (552)
Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows  $ 1,101  $ 898  $ 1,999

(1) Includes Deep Gulf Energy LP, DGE II Management, LLC and subsidiary, and DGE III Management, LLC and subsidiaries reserves. The individual
reserve disclosures for Deep Gulf Energy LP, DGE II Management, LLC and subsidiary, and DGE III Management, LLC and subsidiaries can be
found in their respective audited financial statements as filed as an exhibit to this 8-K.

(2) The Company is a tax exempt company incorporated pursuant to the laws of Bermuda. The Company has not been and does not expect to be subject

[…]

during the 12-month period, determined as the unweighted arithmetic average of the first-day-of-the-month price for each month. Prices were adjusted by
lease for quality, transportation fees and regional price differentials. Future costs of developing and producing the proved gas and oil reserves reported at the
end of each year shown were based on costs determined at each such year-end, assuming the continuation of existing economic conditions.

It is not intended that the standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows represents the fair market value of the Company’s proved

reserves. The Company cautions that the disclosures shown are based on estimates of proved reserve quantities and future production schedules which are
inherently imprecise and subject to revision, and the 10% discount rate is arbitrary. In addition, costs and prices as of the measurement date are used in the
determinations, and no value may be assigned to probable or possible reserves.

Changes in the standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows relating to proved oil and natural gas reserves are as follows:

Kosmos

Historical  DGE
Acquisition(1)  Pro Forma

Combined
  (in millions)
Balance at December 31, 2016  $ 846  $ 615  $ 1,461
Purchase of minerals in place  146  —  146
Sales and transfers 2017  (467)  (205)  (672)
Extensions and discoveries  21  29  50
Net changes in prices and costs  485  190  675
Previously estimated development costs incurred during the period  6  58  64
Net changes in development costs  (388)  (59)  (447)
Revisions of previous quantity estimates  415  192  607
Net changes in tax expenses(2)  (8)  —  (8)
Accretion of discount  98  61  159
Changes in timing and other  (53)  17  (36)
Balance at December 31, 2017  $ 1,101  $ 898  $ 1,999

(1) Includes Deep Gulf Energy LP, DGE II Management LLC and subsidiary, and DGE III Management LLC and subsidiaries reserves. The individual

reserve disclosures for Deep Gulf Energy LP, DGE II Management LLC and subsidiary, and DGE III Management LLC and subsidiaries can be
found in their respective audited financial statements as filed as an exhibit to this 8-K.

(2) The Company is a tax exempt company incorporated pursuant to the laws of Bermuda. The Company has not been and does not expect to be subject